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shall be commenced, if any, within one (1) year from the date the claim accrues. L10 shall not be liable for direct, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages arising out 
of the use or inability to use this product, regardless of the legal theory upon which the claim is based, negligence, and where the product has been used for purposes 
other than those for which it was designed. Damage caused by accident or acts of God such as fire, flood, earthquake, war, vandalism, or theft is not covered by this 
warranty. This warranty gives specific legal rights but the purchaser may have other rights, which vary from country to country. This warranty does not limit the 
consumer's rights imposed by applicable laws. Product service can be done by directly contacting the store where the purchase was made or by sending an email to 
info@L10brand.com outlining the problem, and where possible including photographs as this allows us to resolve the problem much more quickly.  PT: Garantia. Os 
nossos produtos vêm com uma (1) ano de garantia em componentes elétricos a partir da data da compra original, cobrindo defeitos em materiais e mão de obra.
Todo o nosso trabalho é feito manualmente com base em renderizações digitais que projetamos. Dado o trabalho manual, algumas imperfeições, como a cola, podem ser 
visíveis nos produtos. A garantia de substituição é válida apenas se a prova de compra original, especificando a data da compra, for apresentada junto com o produto a 
ser substituído. Esta garantia não se aplica em caso de uso indevido do produto, desgaste normal, força maior ou reparação não autorizada. Qualquer acção legal por 
violação desta garantia limitada será iniciada, se houver, dentro de um (1) ano a partir da data em que a reivindicação é acumulada. L10 não se responsabiliza por danos 
diretos, indiretos, acidentais ou consequentes decorrentes do uso ou incapacidade de usar este produto, independentemente da teoria jurídica na qual a reivindicação 
se baseia, negligência e onde o produto foi usado para fins além daqueles para os quais foi projetado. Danos causados   por acidente ou ocorrências, como fogo, 
inundação, terramoto, guerra, vandalismo ou roubo, não são cobertos por esta garantia Esta garantia fornece direitos legais específicos, mas o comprador pode ter 
outros direitos, que variam de país para país. Esta garantia não limita os direitos do consumidor impostos pelas leis aplicáveis. O serviço de produto pode ser feito 
entrando em contato diretamente com a loja onde a compra foi feita ou enviando um email para info@l10brand.com, descrevendo o problema e, sempre que possível, a 
inclusão de fotografias, pois isso permite-nos resolver o problema mais rapidamente.

Due to the continuous evolution of products, features and design of the models may change without notice.
Devido à evolução contínua dos produtos, as características e o design dos modelos podem mudar sem aviso prévio.

INFORMATION FOR THE USERS / INFORMAÇÕES PARA OS USUÁRIOS

EN: At the end of its life, the device has to be separated from the other waste. Consign the device and all its components together to a center of 
electronical and electrotechnical waste recycling center, designated by your local authorities. Do not mix old and new batteries. Do not mix alkaline 
standard (carbon-zinc), or rechargeable (nickel-cadmium) batteries. PT: No final de vida, o dispositivo deve ser separado do lixo comum. Coloque o 
dispositivo e todos os seus componentes num centro de reciclagem de resíduos eletrónicos e eletrotécnicos, definido pelas autoridades locais. Não 
misture pilhas velhas e novas.

Location of production:  Zhejiang Feimai Optoelectronic Technology Co. Ltd, 11-12 Shuangjia Road, Anhua Town, Zhuji City, Zhejiang Province, China

EN: This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of Italy. All disputes shall be settled by the Tribunal of Milano (Italy). PT: Este 
Contrato será regido e interpretado de acordo com as leis da Itália.



EN - Safety instructions: Please read this instruction manual carefully and conserve it for reference for as long as you use this product. This light is guaranteed to be 
safe provided that the instructions below are followed. The manufacturer shall not be liable for any damage from incorrect assembly or use. Power must be 
disconnected before assembly or cleaning. Check that the electrical specifications of this light are compatible with your installation. This light is designed solely for 
interior use, except damp rooms. Care should be taken not to damage the cables during assembly. If the flexible external cable or the cord of this light are damaged, they 
must be replaced by the manufacturer, the manufacturer's maintenance service or by equivalent qualified personnel, to avoid any risks. Do not insert or unplug the 
power cord with wet hands. Do not switch off the power supply by pulling the cable directly as this may cause damage or short-circuits. In anticipation of a period of 
inactivity or in case of violent storms, unplug the power cord from the power outlet. The power cord must be laid out so as to prevent it from being walked on or pinched 
by nearby objects. Do not place the sign near water sources. The product and its packaging are not toys. Keep out of reach of pets and children. Do not ingest and/or 
chew. Do not attempt to cut or modify the structure. The product should not be placed in an area where it can easily fall. Do not keep the product unattended near 
flammable materials (sofas, furniture, fabrics, etc. ...). Do not set the product on fire. If the product overheats very quickly, unplug it immediately. Protect the product from 
extreme temperatures, direct sunlight, strong vibration, moisture, flammable gas, vapors or solvents. In the event that safe use is no longer possible, disconnect the 
product and prevent unintended use. Safe use is no longer guaranteed if the product: shows visible damage, no longer functions properly, has been stored for prolonged 
periods under improper environmental conditions. Handle the product with care. Bumps, knocks or a fall from even a small height could damage it. Caution, LED light: do 
not stare at the LED, do not stare with optical instruments, never point the LED at a mirror or other reflective surface. Never point the LED at people or animals. This may 
cause injury to the eyes or skin. Never use the product when changing from a cold to a warm environment. Condensation can, in some cases, ruin the product. Allow the 
product to reach room temperature before plugging it in and using it. This may take several hours. Check that the cable is not crushed, bent or damaged.
Product containing electrical and electronic components: use an extension cord if you need extra length and use only plugs with overload protection. There are no 
serviceable parts inside the product. Always avoid opening/disassembling. In any case, avoid damaging the components. Any damage will cause explosion and fire 
hazards. PT - Instruções de segurança: Leia este manual de instruções com cuidado e conserve-o para referência, enquanto usar este produto. É garantido que esta luz 
seja segura, desde que as instruções abaixo sejam seguidas. O fabricante não se responsabiliza por nenhum dano decorrente de montagem ou uso incorreto. A energia 
deve ser desconectada antes da montagem ou limpeza. Verifique se as especificações elétricas desta luz são compatíveis com a sua instalação. Essa luz é concebida 
apenas para uso interior, excepto salas húmidas. Deve-se tomar cuidado para não danificar os cabos durante a montagem. Se o cabo externo flexível ou o cabo desta 
luz estiverem danificados, eles deverão ser substituídos pelo fabricante, pelo serviço de manutenção do fabricante ou por pessoal qualificado equivalente, para evitar 
riscos. Não insira ou desconecte o cabo de alimentação com as mãos molhadas. Não desligue a fonte de alimentação puxando o cabo diretamente, pois isso pode 
causar danos ou curtos-circuitos. Antecipando um período de inactividade ou em caso de tempestades violentas, desconecte o cabo de alimentação da tomada.
O cabo de alimentação deve ser instalado de maneira a evitar que seja pisado ou comprimido por objetos próximos. Não coloque a luz perto de fontes de água.
O produto e sua embalagem não são brinquedos. Mantenha fora do alcance de animais de estimação e crianças. Não ingerir e/ou mastigar. Não tente cortar ou modificar 
a estrutura.  O produto não deve ser colocado numa área onde possa cair facilmente. Não mantenha o produto sem vigilância perto de materiais inflamáveis   (sofás, 
móveis, tecidos, etc. ...). Não incendeie o produto. Se o produto superaquecer muito rapidamente, desconecte-o imediatamente. Proteja o produto de temperaturas 
extremas, luz solar direta, vibração forte, humidade, gás inflamável, vapores ou solventes. Caso o uso seguro não seja possível, desconecte o produto e evite o uso não 
intencional. O uso seguro não é garantido se o produto: mostrar danos visíveis, não funcionar corretamente, foi armazenado por períodos prolongados sob condições 
ambientais inadequadas. Lidar com o produto com cuidado. Pancadas, batidas ou uma queda de uma pequena altura podem danificá-la. Cuidado, luz LED: Não olhe para 
o LED directamente, não olhe com instrumentos ópticos, nunca aponte o LED para um espelho ou outra superfície reflexiva. Nunca aponte o LED para pessoas ou 
animais. Isso pode causar ferimentos nos olhos ou na pele. Nunca use o produto ao mudar de um ambiente frio para um ambiente quente. A condensação pode, em 
alguns casos, estragar o produto. Deixe o produto atingir a temperatura ambiente antes de conectá-lo e usá-lo. Isso pode levar várias horas. Verifique se o cabo não 
está esmagado, dobrado ou danificado. "Produto contém componentes elétricos e eletrónicos: use um cabo de extensão se precisar de comprimento extra e use 
apenas fichas com proteção contra sobrecarga." Não há peças de substituição dentro do produto. Evite abrir/desmontar.  Evite danificar os componentes. Qualquer dano 
poderá causar riscos de explosão e incêndio.

EN: Cleaning and maintenance. Never use liquid soap, harsh detergents, alcohol or other chemical solutions as they may impair the functionality of the product. Do not 
immerse the product in water. Before you start cleaning the product, make sure it is disconnected from the correct electrical supply. Clean the tubes with a duster or dry 
cloth. Use a soft brush to clean dust in hard-to-reach corners and crevices. Do not press too hard on the product to avoid scratching it. EN: Limpeza e manutenção. 
Nunca use sabão líquido, detergentes agressivos, álcool ou outras soluções químicas, pois podem prejudicar a funcionalidade do produto. Não mergulhe o produto na 
água.Antes de começar a limpar o produto, verifique se ele está corretamente desconectado da corrente elétrica. Limpe os tubos com um espanador ou pano seco. Use 
uma escova macia para limpar a poeira em cantos e fendas difíceis de alcançar. Não pressione muito o produto para evitar arranhá -lo.

EN: Warranty. Our products come with a (1) year warranty on electrical components from the date of original purchase, covering defects in materials and workmanship. 
All of our work is done by hand based on digital renderings that we design. Given the hand work, some imperfections, such as glue resudues, may be visible on the signs. 
The replacement warranty is valid only if the original proof of purchase, specifying the date of purchase, is presented along with the product to be replaced. This 
warranty does not apply in case of misuse of the product, normal wear and tear, force majeure, or unauthorized repair. Any legal action for breach of this limited warranty 

TECHNICAL DATA
Input power: 5V (3 x AA batteries 
– not included) or USB
Base material: PE 
Lamp shade material: PVC 
Cable lenght: 1,8mt
IP grade: IP20

DADOS TÉCNICOS
Potência de entrada: 5V (3 x 
baterias AA - não incluídas) ou 
USB
Material base: PE 
Material da lâmpada: PVC  
Comprimento de cabo: 1,8mt
Grau de IP: IP20

Indoor use only - Somente uso interno

Current

SKU

SKU EMC

GI001RA GI001HT GI001DI GI001ST GI001CL GI001FL GI001MO GI001LO GI001LI GI001CA GI001KI GI001PL GI001BU GI001HE 

NHD-CH-01 NHD-AX-01 NHD-KL-01 NHD-WJX-01 NHD-YD-01  NHD-SD-01 NHD-YL-01 NHD-LOVE-01 NHD-ZC-01 NHD-XRZ-01 NHD-XM-01 NHD-XQD-01 NHD-DP-01 NHD-hello-0

0.37A 0.28A 0.21A 0.33A 0.31A 0.31A 0.32A 0.33A 0.28A 0.35A 0.33A 0.34A 0.32A 0.35A 

1.86W 1.38W 1.06W 1.61W 1.57W 1.54W 1.62W 1.65W 1.38W 1.72W 1.65W 1.67W 1.62W 1.73W Power


